

11-2234

To Be Argued By:
SARAH P. KARWAN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-2234

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

LAMONT MULLER, aka Dell, aka Cuz, MARCUS COLVIN, JOSEPH ELLIS, LYNDON GORDON, aka Panama, JAVON PRAYLOU,

Defendants,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SARAH P. KARWAN
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

aka, Joc, RODNEY MORGAN, aka Rodney Barton, aka Red, WHEELER JOHNSON, JERIMY ESCALERA, aka DJ Gadget, BENJAMIN GREGOR, GERJUAN TYUS, aka Cali, TIFFANY HARRIS, AMBER HARRIS, LETICIA GOOSBY, aka Tit, and OWEN EDWARDS, aka. Ed,

DONALD GATLIN, aka Jitt,

Defendant-Appellant.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	v
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	10
I. The district court appropriately exercised its discretion when it denied the motion for a mistrial.....	10
A. Relevant facts	10
B. Governing law and standard of review	20
1. Motions for mistrial	20
2. Opinion testimony.....	21
C. Discussion	21
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010).....	20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Armedo-Sarmiento</i> , 545 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1977)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Elfgeeh</i> , 515 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 582 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1978)	20
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 578 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1978)	28
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. 579 (1824).....	20
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 587 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2009)	20

United States v. Watson,
599 F.2d 1149 (2d Cir. 1979) 28

United States v. Yu-Leung,
51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995) 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 iv

21 U.S.C. § 841 3

21 U.S.C. § 846 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 iv

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 iv

Fed. R. Evid. 103 23

Fed. R. Evid. 701 21, 22

Fed. R. Evid. 704 21, 22

Other Authorities

Wright, *Federal Practice and Procedure, Evidence* § 5037 (2d ed. 2011) 23
